

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL RUBIN, MARSHA FEINLAND,
CHARLES L. HOOPER, C.T. WEBER, CAT WOODS,
GREEN PARTY OF ALAMEDA COUNTY,
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF CALIF., AND
PEACE AND FREEDOM PARTY OF CALIF.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEX PADILLA, CALIFORNIA SECRETARY
OF STATE AND CALIFORNIANS TO
DEFEND THE OPEN PRIMARY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
First Appellate District**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI OF RESPONDENTS
CALIFORNIANS TO DEFEND THE OPEN
PRIMARY, INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT,
ABEL MALDONADO, AND DAVID TAKASHIMA**

CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL

Counsel of Record

JAMES R. PARRINELLO

MARGUERITE MARY LEONI

NIELSEN MERKSAMER

PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP

2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250

San Rafael, California 94901

(415) 389-6800

cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

Californians to Defend the Open

Primary, Independent Voter Project,

Abel Maldonado, and David Takashima

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

The question presented herein, fairly re-stated, is:

Should this Court consider petitioners' claim that California's Proposition 14, adopting a "top-two" election system for state and congressional office, unduly infringes voters' associational rights, where:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (RULE 29.6).....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. There Is No Division Of Authority; The California Court Of Appeal’s Decision Is Consistent With The Ninth Circuit’s Re- jection Of A Virtually Identical Claim In <i>Washington State Republican Party v.</i> <i>Washington State Grange</i> , 676 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2012), In Which This Court Al- ready Denied A Petition For Certiorari.....	8
II. Faithfully Applying This Court’s Prece- dents Compels The Conclusion That Peti- tioners Have Identified No Interest Affected By Proposition 14 That Would Trigger Strict Scrutiny	10
A. No Group of Voters’ Rights Are Sub- stantially Burdened By Proposition 14	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Voters who choose not to vote at all, in either the primary or the general election, cannot claim to be harmed	14
2. Voters who vote in both the primary and the general elections are not deprived of access to minor party viewpoints, and so do not suffer the harm petitioners complain of.....	15
3. Voters who vote at the primary election but do not vote at the general election are not deprived of access to minority party viewpoints either	16
4. Voters who choose not to vote in the primary, but wait until the general election to engage, have – at most – a “limited” or “slight” interest in waiting until the eleventh hour to choose their preferred candidate	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners’ Proposed “Peak Political Interest” Test Misapplies This Court’s Precedents In <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> And <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , Which Held That Minor Parties And Independent Candidates May Not Be Subjected To Special Burdens That Major Party Candidates Are Not Subject To, When The Result Would Be To Exclude Those Candidates From The Electoral Process Altogether	18
C. The Fact That California Holds Its Primary In June, Rather Than August, Does Not Render Proposition 14 Invalid	23
D. In <i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , this Court already rejected a claim that lower turnout at the primary makes it an inadequate substitute for the general election	28
III. Limiting The General Election To The Top Two Vote-Getters From The Primary Serves Important – Indeed, Compelling – Governmental Interests	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 11, 31
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Erum v. Cayetano</i> , 881 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	31
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	7
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	20, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1178 (2006)	19, 25, 26
<i>Libertarian Party v. Wash. State Grange</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 110 (Oct. 1, 2012)	4, 9
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988)	22, 25
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	30
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Bd.</i> , 844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rubin v. Padilla</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 1133 (2015).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	11
<i>Texas Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	13, 29
<i>Washington State Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Washington State Grange</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 110 (Oct. 1, 2012)	5, 9
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	1, 8, 10
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Grange</i> , 676 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000).....	19, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. I (First Amendment)	10, 12, 20
--	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV (Fourteenth Amendment).....	10, 12
CAL. CONST. art. II, § 5(a)	1
 STATUTES	
California Senate Bill 6 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.), <i>codified at</i> 2009 Cal. Stats., ch. 1 (2009 Cal. Legis. Serv. 1)	2
Cal. Elec. Code § 1201	24
Cal. Elec. Code § 8020(a).....	27
Cal. Elec. Code § 8040	27
Cal. Elec. Code § 8041	27
Cal. Elec. Code § 8062(a).....	27
Cal. Elec. Code § 8103	27
Cal. Elec. Code § 8106(a).....	27
Federal Voting Rights Act	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	8
Nathaniel Persily, <i>Toward a Functional Defense of Political Party Autonomy</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. REV. 750 (2001)	11
